BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City)	
Power & Light Company for Approval to Make)	
Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric)	Case No. ER-2009-0089
Service to Implement its Regulatory Plan.)	

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

COME NOW James C. Swearengen and Diana C. Carter of Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C. and hereby enter their appearance herein on behalf of The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire").

On September 5, 2008, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCPL") submitted to the Commission proposed tariff sheets intended to implement a general rate increase for electrical service provided by KCPL in its Missouri service area.

The Commission issued an Order Directing Filing and Directing Notice herein on September 12, 2008. With said Order, the Commission established an intervention deadline but also provided that all non-KCPL signatory parties to the stipulation approved in Commission Case No. EO-2005-0329 were being made parties hereto. Further, in Case No. EO-2005-0329, the Commission-approved stipulation provided that all non-KCPL signatories could intervene as a matter of right in this proceeding. Empire was a party to said case and a signatory to said stipulation. Therefore, counsel for Empire is filing this Entry of Appearance in lieu of a notice or motion to intervene pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.075.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Diana C. Carter James C. Swearengen MBE #21510 Diana C. Carter MBE #50527 BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

312 E. Capitol Avenue

P. O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102 Phone: (573) 635-7166 Fax: (573) 634-7431 DCarter@brydonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing documen	t was sent
by electronic transmission to all counsel of record on this 12 th day of September, 2008.	

/s/ Diana C. Carter_